
 

 

 
 

Item 1  WELCOME  Cllr Paul Fisher 

Item 2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  Cllr Paul Fisher 

Item 3 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  Gerald Almeroth  

3.1 Overview of 2022/23 (p 5-6) Gerald Almeroth  

3.2 Background to 2023/24 (p 7-9) Gerald Almeroth  

3.3 Fairer Westminster (p 10) Gerald Almeroth  

3.4 2022/23 Budget (p 11) Gerald Almeroth  

3.5 MTFP Budget Gap to 2026/27 (p 12)  Gerald Almeroth  

3.6 Executive Leadership Team Summaries  

A Children’s Services (p 13-23) Sarah Newman 

B Growth, Planning and Housing (HRA) (p 24-35) Debbie Jackson 

C Growth, Planning and Housing (GF) (p 36-48) Debbie Jackson 

D Adult Social Care and Public Health (p 49-59) Bernie Flaherty 

E Public Health (p 60-65)  Bernie Flaherty 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 

 Budget Scrutiny Task Group 
 

 

Date / Time 18:30, Thursday 19 January 2023 

Location Room 18.01-02, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 
 

Contact Clare O’Keefe, cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk  

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Session 1

Budget Task Group 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 1



Agenda

Medium Term Financial Plan

• Overview

• Local Government Settlement

• Fairer Westminster

Budget, key issues, initiatives, pressures and investments for: 

• Adult Social Care and Public Health

• Children’s Services

• Growth Planning and Housing (general fund)

• Growth Planning and Housing (HRA)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 2



Overview of 2022/23 (1)

• The 2022/23 financial year has been challenging for the both the Council and for Local Government as a sector. The exit from 

the response to the pandemic has been replaced with inflationary pressures that are at a 40-year high; the war in Ukraine and 

the “Cost of Living Crisis” 

• At the March 2022 budget setting period, inflation (CPI) was at 5.4%. Since then, inflation has peaked at 11.1% and has 

remained in double figures. This has led to cost pressures on pay and contract costs adding a further £9.8m
[...]
get Responsibility has been used to reflect 

the expected provision. The 2023/24 provision also includes the additional cost “catch-up” 

outlined in 2022/23 forecast

• As a mitigation to the inflationary pressures, additional interest earnings are also included 

for 2023/24

• The Autumn Statement announced a two-year funding plan to cover 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

A key aspect of the Autumn Statement was the announcement to postpone Adult Social 

Care reform to 2025 (delayed from Oct 2023) plus a reversal of the Health and Social Care 

levy that added 1.25 percentage point increase on National Insurance contributions

• Funding originally earmarked towards 2023 ASC reform was repurposed towards general 

social care support and to support Integrated Care Boards with hospital discharge

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 5



Background to 2023/24 (2)

• Upon the two year Autumn Statement announcement, the government followed up with a 
one-year provisional in late-December. Key aspects are:

• An increase in Westminster’s Core Spending Power (CSP) of 10.12% on 2022/23, 
higher than the 9.2% England average. The CSP increase includes the ability for 
authorities to raise Council Tax by up to 5% (3% for the general element and 2% for the 
Adult Social Care precept)

• Settlement Funding Assessment will increase by 5% across England, a below current 
inflationary increase. Westminster will receive an additional c£7m more than 2022/23

• An additional £14m in social care related grants to meet the on-going pressures and 
market conditions as well as supporting hospital discharges

• The Autumn Statement confirmed that the £1bn Household Support Fund will continue for 
a further 12 months from April 2023

• In 2023/24 an additional Cost of Living Payment of £900 will be provided to households 
on means-tested benefits, of £300 to pensioner households, and of £150 to individuals on 
disability benefits

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 6



Background to 2023/24 (3)

• Services Grant w
[...]
843 (4.953) 12.890 

Other Corporate Directorates 4.859 (0.594) 4.265 

TOTAL 850.937 (666.074) 184.862 

Settlement Funding Assesment (121.567)

Council Tax (63.295)

TOTAL (184.862)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



MTFP Budget Gap to 2026/27
• The table below summarises the budget gap to 2026/27

Final decision on the 23/24 budget gap will consider Scrutiny comments and will be a balance of council tax increase and use of reserves.

Changes Since July 2022
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total

£m' £m' £m' £m' £m’

Budget Gap - July 2022 10.886 15.881 17.27 17.262 61.299

Service Specific Items:

New Savings (15.253) (5.995) (3.635) (3.615) (28.498)

New Pressures 19.097 1.185 0.000 0.000 20.282

Fairer Westminster (FW) Investments 6.664 1.423 0.100 0.000 8.187

Cost of Living Support 1.000 (1.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Changes to Existing Savings (1.146) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (1.146)

Subtotal 10.362 (4.387) (3.535) (3.615) (1.175)

Funding:

Changes since the provisional LG settlement -
December 2022

(14.620) (12.093) 3.685 0.179 (22.849)

Corporate: 

Corporate Changes – inflation, interest 
earnings, 

0.302 6.908 8.542 4.448 20.200

Budget Gap Before Use of reserves 6.930 6.309 25.962 18.274 57.475

Use of Reserves to fund FW investments (5.664) 4.241 1.323 0.100 0.000

Budget Gap  1.266 10.550 27.285 18.374 57.475

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



Children’s Services

Budget Task Group

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



Executive Summary
Children’s Services

• In 2022/23 Children’s Services had a gross controllable expenditure budget of £160.286m 

and a gross income budget of £120.654m (net controllable budget £39.632m)

• The net controllable budget for these services was £44.206m in 2019-20.

• The projected outturn variance for 2022/23 as at P8 is an overspend of £1.834m

• The directorate has the following changes to its budget for 2023/24:

Reductions

o £2.000m new savings (slide 6)

o £1.043m previously approved savings (prior to reprofiling adjustments)

Additio
[...]
wing Officer (IRO) service and Placements team, 
this work will explore opportunities better connect processes used when we commission, and quality assure 
our placements and accommodation for children and young people (CYP). 

Children’s Revenue Saving 3: Optimisation of Housing Benefit/Universal 
Credit for Care Leavers (£0.210m) 
Improve WCC processes around accessing Housing Benefit for Care Leavers (CLs) in Semi-Independent 

Living (SIL) placements. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



Efficiency and Financing Proposals (2)
2023/24 to 2025/26

Children’s Revenue Saving 4: Review Youth Offending Service (£0.075m)
The proposal is to achieve the 23/24 and 24/25 saving of £75k through staffing efficiencies across 

administration, education and training.  

Children’s Revenue Saving 5: Staffing Savings (£0.875m)
Staff savings will be identified from across; Libraries, Education, Operations and Programmes and Family 

Services. Savings in 23/24 will be achieved by removing posts without affecting the operational delivery.

Children’s Revenue Saving 6: Action for Change contract (£0.090m) 
The proposal here is for a budget reduction on the basis of sustaining ongoing investment from Public 

Health.  This will have no impact on capacity, which will be retained.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



Efficiency and Financing Proposals
2023/24 to 2025/26 Summary 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Pressures and Investments (1)
2023/24 to 2025/26

Children’s Revenue Pressure 1: Education - Short Breaks Pressures: Staffing 
(£0.080m)
Staffing pressures arising largely from increasing demand for provision at the Tresham Centre, particularly during 

holiday periods.  Pressures are further exacerbated by the utilisation of numerous sites for Short Breaks provision due 

to Tresham Centre building issues, and the ongoing impact of this on staffing needs.  Plans to enable services to be 

delivered from a single location are being explored with Corporate Property.

Children’s Revenue Pre
[...]
 plan. This has largely impacted 
repairs and maintenance expenditure

▪ Higher inflation on other aspects of the housing 
operation have resulted in higher service charges

▪ The HRA revenue budget also has to make 
sufficient provision to cover the interest cost of 
borrowing required to fund the capital programme

Housing Revenue Account - 2022/23
P6

Budget

P6

Forecast
Variance

£m £m £m

Dwelling Rents (78.557) (78.604) (0.047)

Non-Dwelling Rents (0.819) (0.817) 0.003

Commercial Rents (7.700) (7.700) 0.000

Service Charges (19.566) (20.849) (1.283)

Heating and Hot Water (inc. PDHU) - Income (6.557) (6.557) 0.000

Other Income (2.078) (2.344) (0.266)

TOTAL INCOME (115.276) (116.869) (1.593)

Repairs and Maintenance 20.584 25.269 4.685

Supervision and Management 29.589 27.075 (2.513)

Estate Services 9.212 9.831 0.619

Heating and Hot Water (inc. PDHU) - Expenditure 6.557 6.557 0.000

Rent, Rates and Commercial Charges 0.572 0.563 (0.009)

TMO Allowances 1.505 1.505 0.000

Regeneration 0.340 0.560 0.220

Support Costs 11.271 11.271 0.000

Mvmt on Bad Debt Provision (BDP) 0.500 1.091 0.591

Depreciation 22.254 20.254 (2.000)

Capital Financing Costs 12.894 12.894 0.000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 115.276 116.869 1.593

HRA TOTAL 0.000 (0.000) (0.000)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



Future Outlook
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

▪ The key factor in setting a sustainable medium-term 
business plan for the HRA is the impact of the rent 
cap imposed by government in Dec 2022

▪ This limits the rent uplift for 2023/24 to a maximum 
of 7%

▪ This effectively means a below inflation rent increase 
where the HRA business plan had previously 
assumed CPI+1% (in line with the national rent 
policy set to 2024/25)

▪ This creates a £3.109m shortfall for the HRA 
revenue budget in 2023/24 (with further implications 
over the life of the HRA BP in terms of future 
borrowing capacity). The proposals in this pack are 
designed to close this funding gap

Budget Element
Impact

(£m)

Rent Uplift (@ 7%) (5.600)

Stock Increases (1.074)

Other Income (0.182)

Cost Inflation 6.784

Additional Interest Cost 2.561

New Requirements 0.620

Initial (Surplus) / Shortfall 3.109 D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



Efficiency and Financing Proposals (1)
2023/24 to 2025/26

HRA Saving 1: Adjust Major Repairs Allowance (£2.000m)

There is a statutory requirement for the HRA to make a revenue contribution to fund the capital works 

needed to maintain existing housing stock. This must be at least equivalent to annual depreciation. The 

current budgeted contribution is higher than depreciation and can therefore be reduced (and replaced with 

borrowing for minimal additional interest cost).

HRA Saving 2: Reduce staff incentives budget (£0.215m)

The number of Housing staff that remain on CityWest Homes terms & conditions has reduced following the 

recent restructure of the service. The budget required to support the annual incentives scheme for staff on 

CWH contracts can therefore be reduced accordingly.

HRA Saving 3: Review of HRA recharges (£0.500m)

The HRA makes a contribution to the cost of a number of services provided via the General Fund. These 

are a combination of direct services and indirect overheads. The basis for many of these charges are 

historic and a review has been undertaken to ensure that these remain accurate and appropriate.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



Efficiency and Financing Proposals (2)
2023/24 to 2025/26

HRA Saving 4: Apply vacancy factor to HRA staff budgets (£0.394m)

HRA staff budgets are currently set based on 100% capacity. This is an unrealistic expectation given the 

impact of staff turnover and churn in any given period. A vacancy factor of 2% is therefore proposed to 

ensure budgets are more accurate.

HRA Saving 5: Review HRA commercial assets (£0.200m)

The HRA has a number of commercial assets with potential for enhanced income generation. With an 

appropriate level of capital investment, these could be devel
[...]

Inflation on the HRA repairs service is currently running much higher than the allowances that were made in 
the HRA Business Plan for 2022/23. The full inflation estimate is £3.5m, with only £1.5m included as an 
inflation contingency for Repairs. The £2m difference will roll forward as a pressure into future years.

HRA Pressure 2: Increased Health & Safety requirements (£0.680m)

The Building Safety Acts place an increased requirement on landlords for H&S inspections (covering safety 
inspections, risk assessments, and building surveys). Revenue growth is required to deliver these new 
duties, with £600k estimated for inspections and £320k for additional H&S staff. It is estimated that £240k 
qualifies to be recharged to leaseholders (based on 40% of the stock) – reducing the overall impact to £680k.

HRA Investment 1: Undertake targeted stock condition surveys (£0.600m)

A one-off investment to fund an immediate review of the condition of homes across the elements of the HRA 

estate that are identified as having the greatest need. The funding will support an accelerated number of 

surveys (to supplement the annual BAU programme) and also provide funding to cover the cost of required 

works. This will be funded from the HRA reserve.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 29



Pressures and Investments (2)
2023/24 to 2025/26

HRA Investment 2: Expand the number of local housing officers (£0.550m)

This will fund an additional 8 Housing Officers (4 in the North Team and 4 in the South Team) to improve the 

presence and availability of Council staff to support tenants and leaseholders across the HRA estate. This 

injection of capacity will initially be run as an 18-month pilot (funded from the HRA reserve) to assess the 

impact on service outcomes.

HRA Investment 3: Create new estate offices (£0.100m)

An allowance has been made in the HRA business plan to support the delivery a new set of estate-based 

offices to improve resident access to Housing officers. It is anticipated that these will be provided in available 

spaces in existing assets (likely shared with other parties). The volume and nature of the offices will depend 

on available spaces and will therefore be confirmed as the initiative is developed further.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 30



Pressures and Investments
2023/24 to 2025/26 Summary

Ref Saving Title
2023/24 

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26 

£m

2026/27

£m

TOTAL

£m

14.6 Repairs service inflation 2.000 2.000

14.7 Increased Health & Safety requirements 0.620 0.060 0.680

FW4.1

Undertake targeted stock condition surveys

(not added to HRA base budget as funded 

from HRA reserve)

0.600 0.600

FW4.2

Expand number of local housing officers

(not added to HRA base budget as funded 

from HRA reserve)

0.360 0.190 0.550

FW4.3 Create new estate offices/contact points 0.100 0.100

Total 3.680 0.250 3.930

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 31



Proposed 2023/24 Budget
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

Budget

Element

Impact

(£m)

Rent Uplift (@ 7%) (5.600)

Stock Increases (1.074)

Other Income (0.182)

Cost Inflation 6.784

Additional Interest Cost 2.561

New Requirements 0.620

Initial (Surplus) / Shortfall 3.109

MTFP Savings (3.109)

Final (Surplus) / Shortfall 0.000

Housing Revenue Account
2022/23

Budget

Rent

Uplifts

Cost

Inflation

Interest

Adj.

MTFP 

Growth

MTFP

Savings

2023/24

Budget

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Dwelling Rents (78.557) (6.674) (85.231)

Non-Dwelling Rents (0.819) (0.082) (0.901)

Commercial Rents (7.700) (0.101) (7.800)

Service Charges (19.566) (3.107) (22.672)

Heating and Hot Water (inc. PDHU) - Income (6.557) (0.655) (7.212)

Other Income (2.078) (2.078)

TOTAL INCOME (115.276) (6.857) (3.762) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (125.894)

Supervision and Management 29.589 1.733 0.620 (0.609) 31.333

Repairs and Maintenance 20.584 4.021 2.000 26.605

Estate Services 9.212 1.852 11.063

Heating and Hot Water (inc. PDHU) - Expenditure 6.557 0.656 7.212

Rent, Rates and Commercial Charges 0.572 0.057 0.629

TM
[...]
nspection include; reputational risk, recruitment/retention of staff, loss of confidence 

in local ASC services, step in powers for Secretary of State.

• No direct representation from WCC on the Integrated Care Board will impact on ability to help mitigate risk of 

cost shunting to ASC.

• Funding of £2m confirmed to offset increased discharge cost pressures for financial year 22-23.

• Implications of government announcement to fund short term care placements up to the end of March 2023.  

• Care costs for supporting discharge have increased with increased need and packages.

• Increased activity also due to elective recovery, increased use of NHS and higher need on discharge.

• Local trusts remain under pressure with significant demands on A&E and preadmission wards.

National Policy Local Impact

▪ Changes in national policy and the impact this is having/will have locally includes:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 49



2022/23 Budget
Adult Social Care

▪ The key controllable service area budgets for 2022/23 are broken down as follows:

Service Area
Expenditure Income Net Budget

£m £m £m
Assistive Equipment and Technology 2.365 (1.925) 0.440 

Commissioning and Service Delivery 6.502 (4.504) 1.998 

Information and Early Intervention 1.772 (1.792) (0.020)

Costs of assessment and care management 12.674 (4.695) 7.979 

Learning Disability Support 24.456 (7.921) 16.535 

Mental Health Support 10.411 (6.734) 3.677 

Physical Support 37.751 (22.332) 15.419 

Sensory Support 0.045 (0.013) 0.032 

Social Support 1.323 (1.765) (0.442)

Support with Memory and Cognition 6.776 (1.824) 4.952 

TOTAL BUDGET 2022/23 104.075 (53.505) 50.570 

Service area descriptions are based on CIPFA categorisations

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 50



Efficiency and Financing Proposals
2023/24 to 2025/26

▪ Prevention initiatives - £1.590m: Continuation of prevention initiatives over the next 4 years. The 
approach of offering equipment, and technology, direct payments and supporting residents 
[...]
mpacted. The direct award resulted in increased costs.

▪ MH complexity - £0.200m: An increase in added complexity in MH clients in particular severe mental 
health complications. The number of assessments continues to increase year on year. There is currently 
an increase of 2.8% compared to prior year. On average 61% of residents assessed are ending up in 
secured psychiatry hospitals. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 53



Summary savings and pressures
2023/24 to 2025/26 Summary

2023/24

£’000

2024/25

£’000

2025/26

£’000

2026/27

£’000

TOTAL

£’000

New Savings (800) (610) (1,100) (1,340) (3,850)

Existing  Savings (1,180) (1,000) - - (2,180)

TOTAL (1,980) (1,610) (1,100) (1,340) (6,030)

Pressures 980 - - - 980

NET TOTAL (1,000) (1,610) (1,100) (1,340) (5,050)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 54



2023/24 Budget
Adult Social Care

▪ The key controllable service area budgets for 2023/24 are broken down as follows:

Service Area
Expenditure Income Net Budget

£m £m £m
Assistive Equipment and Technology 2.365 (1.925) 0.440 
Commissioning and Service Delivery 5.792 (4.504) 1.288 
Information and Early Intervention 1.772 (1.792) (0.020)

Costs of assessment and care management 12.674 (4.845) 7.829 

Learning Disability Support 24.528 (7.921) 16.607 
Mental Health Support 10.480 (6.734) 3.746 
Physical Support 37.460 (22.332) 15.128 
Sensory Support 0.045 (0.013) 0.032 
Social Support 1.323 (1.765) (0.442)
Support with Memory and Cognition 6.787 (1.824) 4.963 

TOTAL BUDGET 2023/24 103.226 (53.655) 49.570 

Service area descriptions are based on CIPFA categorisations

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 55



Investment

▪ Improving Mental Health Wellbeing- £0.500m

This funding will cover 6 staff and other operational expenditure. The project will commence in the 
Autumn of 2023 and will initially run as a pilot for 12 months. The service will be based in a Westminster 
location (e.g. out-of-hours use of Droop Street or Lisson Grove Hub) and will target people with mental 
health 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Task Group held on Thursday 19th 
January, 2023, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), David Harvey, Tim Mitchell, 
Angela Piddock, Ian Rowley, Aziz Toki and Jason Williams.  
 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Luke Chiverton (Financial Consultant – HRA), Adam 
Coates (SFM Growth Planning and Housing), Bernie Flaherty (Deputy Chief Executive 
and Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health),  Lindsey Gamble (SFM 
Strategic Projects + Commercial Lead), Stuart Love (Chief Executive), Debbie Jackson 
(Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing), Amit Mehta (Strategic Finance 
Manager), Sarah Newman (Executive Director of Children’s Services),  Zohaib Nizami 
(SFM Adults and Public Health), Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health), Anita Stokes 
(Lead SFM Children’s), Rikin Tailor (SFM Head of Corporate Finance),  Neil Wightman 
(Director of Housing), and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and Scrutiny Advisor).   
 
1 WELCOME  
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed those present to the Budget Scrutiny Task Group 

(BSTG).  
 
1.2 The Chair noted that there had been no apologies given.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/2024  

 
3.1. Items 3.1 to 3.5 were taken together under Item 3.1.  
 
3.1.1 Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director Finance and Resources) introduced the 

report to the BSTG. Jake Bacchus (Director of Finance) presented an 
overview of the 2023/24 Budget, including background and context for setting 
the Budget.   
 

3.1.2 Gerald Almeroth informed the BSTG on Fairer Westminster, the 2022/23 
Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Budget Gap to 2026/27.  



 
2 

 

 
3.1.3 Members queried:  

• Assumptions about Council Tax policy going forward, how Council Tax 
maintains real value and ensure other services do not suffer.  

• The reasons for drawdown and then payback into the reserves.   
• Even though the Future of Westminster Commission cannot commit the 

Council to any spending, there is no provision in the Budget further than 
2023/24 on what the spending implications of the Commission is, 
including potential trade-offs.  

• The implications of inflation falling back and the effect of this on the 
Budgets; what forecasting is undertaken and what impact is anticipated 
from volatile external factors.  

• The savings made from inflation falling but the loss on interest rates.  
• The risks in the risk register; what are the things most concerning, what 

could stay a risk and what could go well despite the risk.  
• Social care related grants, including ringfenced funding and the revenue 

implications of this, especially considering repurposed funding earmarked 
towards the 2023 Adult Social Care reform.   

• The corporate provision in the Budget to absorb external shocks, 
especially when considering the projected savings such as reducing the 
valuation of new pressures in 2023-25 and moving them to nil in 2025-27.  

• The benchmarks used by the Office of Budget Responsibility to make 
and test inflation projections. 

• The decision to implement needs assessments and business rates reset 
reforms after 2025/26 due to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities. 

• The degree of movement allowed within the Designated Schools Grant 
and Budget and Supplementary Schools Funding.  

• The drop in Major Applications which the Council income relies heavily 
on and whether this is comparative across other local authorities, 
including neighbouring boroughs.  

 
3.2      EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP TEAM SUMMARIES   
 
3.2.A Children’s Services 2023/24 Budget  
 

Sarah Newman (Executive Director of Children’s Services) presented the 
Children’s Services 2023/24 Budget.  
 
Members queried: 

• The Council’s MTFP when anticipating inflationary pressures on budgets 
and the amount of government funding not increasing in line with 
inflation.  

• The Council pursuing funding for Special Educational Needs (SEN) and 
disabled children, as well as children leaving care.   

• The gross and net controllable expenditure budgets for years 2021 to 
2023 and the difference in budget during these years. 

• The income from service areas and where this is derived.  
• The staff savings in Children’s revenue and the Directorate’s role to 

ensure that these relatively small savings will not impact on the service.  



 
3 

 

• Whether the Budget allows for increased numbers of children coming into 
the borough, especially unaccompanied asylum-seeking children from 
Ukraine for instance and the flexibility of the Budget to manage this. 

• The increasing cost of early intervention for children with SEN who do not 
have a statutory educational health and care plan and whether the 
Council’s significant investment is saving costs for the future.   

• The savings made on staffing: whether this refers to frontline or back-
office staff, whether wider staffing savings is projected over a number of 
years and whether the Equality Impact Assessments have been used as 
a guiding principle for the changes.   

• The outstanding service provided by the Children’s directorate was 
noted.  

• The Short Breaks Programme, especially the pressure on the Tresham 
Centre, and detail on the exploration into services being delivered from a 
single location.  
 

ACTIONS 
1. The BSTG will be provided with the percentage of school population 

of children with educational, health and care plans. 
 
3.2.B Growth, Planning and Housing HRA 2023/24 Budget  
 

Debbie Jackson (Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing) 
presented the Growth, Planning and Housing 2023/24 Budget for the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
Members queried: 

• The £3.930m of pressures and investments within the HRA Budget and 
where they are accounted for.  

• The drawing down from reserves to undertake targeted stock condition 
surveys.  

• Measuring the impact of the 7% rent uplift and ensuring that those in 
Westminster who need particular help know how they can access this.  

• The sensitivity estimates and reliability of the rent collection predictions; 
how residents will cope with the uplift in rent and how this information is 
collected.   

• The risk inflation poses in relation to repairs and how this has been 
factored in costings.  

• The number of additional stock condition surveys that the increased 
funding will provide.  

• The evidence behind the decision to bring paralegal services in-house.  
• The savings benefits of undertaking repairs in a more efficient way and 

the engagement undertaken with residents.    
• The funding allocated to new estate offices and contact points, the 

breakdown of this and the identification of voids that could be converted 
into estate offices.  

• The benefits to expanding the number of local housing officers, and the 
reasons behind it being only a pilot for 18-months rather than permanent.  
 

 



 
4 

 

 
ACTIONS  

1. The BSTG will receive explicit information on the pressures and 
investments within the HRA Budget and where these are accounted. 

2. The BSTG will be provided with figures relating to repairs 
engagement with residents. 

3. The Director of Housing will liaise with Councillor Toki regarding a 
specific Estate Manager vacancy.  

 
3.2.C Growth, Planning and Housing GF 2023/24 Budget  
 
Debbie Jackson (Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing) presented the 
Growth, Planning and Housing General Fund Budget.  
 
Members queried: 

• Whether the Council is thinking ahead beyond the Homelessness 
Prevention Grant and becoming more self-sufficient, or whether there is 
confidence on relying on Government grants in the future.  

• The impact on families, particularly large families, who need help 
regarding Temporary Accommodation and the extra funding in the 
Capital Budget and Revenue Budget for this.  

• The predicted fall and then increase in planning fee income: how 
sustainable this is, does this focus on commercial or private and what 
industry consultation has been undertaken to predict this.  

• The behavioural impact for planning applications, especially on smaller 
developers.  

• The review of the Planning Service and what this will entail.  
• The impact on services by merging the Regeneration and Development 

departments and detail on the savings.  
• Financing proposals and the pressures and investments which 

accompany this.  
• The planned cuts to the Westminster Adult Education Service and 

whether this will impact on services currently being provided.  
 
3.2.D Adult Social Care and Public Health 2023/24 Budget  
 
Bernie Flaherty (Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
and Public Health) presented the Adult Social Care 2023/24 Budget.  
 
Members queried: 

• The £200k allocated to mental health complexity and whether this is 
optimistic considering the percentage of residents that are assessed end 
up in secured psychiatry hospitals and the risk of this figure increasing.  

• The increased pressure on primary care mental health services and 
whether this has not only come from residents but also is a reflection on 
the variable service levels provided by mental health colleagues.  

• Direct Council representation on the Integrated Care Board, local 
authority partners and changes in North West London.  



 
5 

 

• Mental health coverage in the South of the borough, especially 
considering the future of the Gordon Hospital. This ties in with the South 
not getting enough support in general as the North.  

• Brokerage and voids; what support is available to residents who need a 
service.  

• The methods of forecasting learning and disability needs and whether 
resident’s lives have become more difficult, or we simply now know more 
about resident’s lives.  

• The major underlying risks to accessing funding.   
 
3.2.E Public Health 2023/24 Budget  
 
Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health) presented the Public Health 2023/24 
Budget.  
 
Members queried: 
 

• Risk levels in the Public Health Budget if Government grant levels 
change and the length of time that reserves will be able to cope with a 
sustained fall in Government grants.  

• Reserves for Public Health that are held separately in the Public Health 
Budget rather than in the General Fund.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 20:25.  
 
 


